

No. 23-30480

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

TESLA, INC. ET AL,

VS.

LOUISIANA AUTOMOBILE
DEALERS ASSOCIATION,
ET AL,

**BRIEF OF LEGAL AND ECONOMIC SCHOLARS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Thomas H. Reger II
1717 Main Street
Suite 5000
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 292-4084
reger@fr.com

October 19, 2023

*Attorney for Amici Curiae R. Warren Anderson,
Christine P. Bartholomew, Roger D. Blair, Donald
J. Boudreaux, Henry N. Butler, Steve Calandrillo,
Daniel A. Crane, Floridan Ederer, Kenneth
Elzinga, Eleanor M. Fox, James Grimmelmann,
Robin Hanson, Herbert Hovenkamp, Francine*

Lafontaine, Robert H. Lande, Marina Lao, Mark A. Lemley, Stanley Liebowitz, Yekaterina Valerie Litvak, Anup Malani, Geoffrey A. Manne, Doug Melamed, Mark. J. Perry, Edward A. Snyder, Michael E. Sykuta, Alex Tabarrok, Avishalom Tor, Alexander Volokh, Samuel N. Weinstein, Lawrence J. White, Abraham L. Wickelgren

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF AMICI 1

STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

BACKGROUND 5

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE *NOERR-PENNINGTON* DOCTRINE DOES NOT PROTECT STATE OFFICIALS WHO ARE ALSO MARKET ACTORS AND CONSPIRE TO USE STATE POWER TO SUPPRESS COMPETITION IN VIOLATION OF FEDERAL ANTITRUST LAW..... 11

 A. The *Noerr-Pennington* and *Parker* Doctrines Should Be Read Conjunctively to Allow Scrutiny of Market Actors who Abuse State Power to Suppress Competition..... 11

 B. The District Court Erred in Treating Allegations of Conspiracy by LMVC Commissioners as Involving Actions in the Commissioners’ Private Capacities..... 17

 C. Members of the Louisiana Automobile Dealers Association Who Allegedly Conspired with Members of the LMVC to Suppress Competition Should Also Face Antitrust Scrutiny 18

II. A PROHIBITION ON DIRECT SALES BY MANUFACTURERS WHO DO NOT HAVE FRANCHISING RELATIONSHIPS LACKS ANY RATIONAL BASIS IN EITHER DEALER PROTECTION OR CONSUMER PROTECTION..... 20

 A. This Court’s Precedents Upholding Automobile Franchise Distribution Restrictions Should be Understood in the Historical Context of the Protection of Franchised Dealers against the Superior Bargaining Power of their Franchising Manufacturers 21

 B. As Applied to Non-Franchising Manufacturers, Direct Sales Prohibitions Amount to Nothing but the Protection of a Discrete Interest Group From Economic Competition, and Lack Any Rational Basis 25

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 0020486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	24, 27
<i>Bayou Fleet, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 26 F. Supp. 894 (E.D. La. 1998).....	22, 23
<i>California Retail Dealers Assn. v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	17, 18
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	17, 18
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	17
<i>Greater New York Auto. Dealers Ass’n v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> , 969 N.Y.S.2d 721 (N.Y. S. Ct. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Group Lucid USA, Inc. v. Johnston</i> , 2023 WL 5688153 (June 21, 2023).....	29
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	29
<i>Massachusetts State Auto. Dealers Ass’n, Inc. v. Tesla Motors, M.A., Inc.</i> , 15 N.E.3d 1152 (Mass. 2014).....	14
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	13, 15
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015).....	19
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	17, 18

United Mine Workers v. Pennington,
381 U.S. 657 (1965).....17

Veritext Corp. v. Bonin,
901 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018)19

Statutes

Antitrust Law ¶ 229 (4th ed. 2022)20

Automobile Dealers’ Day in Court Act of 1956, Pub. L. No. 84-1026,
70 Stat. 112512

Automobile Franchise Laws13

Sherman Act.....18

State Franchise Laws10

Other Authorities

First Amendment.....17, 27

Fourteenth Amendment34

Consumer Reports.....33

Court—*Ford Motor*.....27

Daniel A. Crane, *Tesla, Dealer Franchise Laws, and the Politics of
Crony Capitalism*, 101 Iowa L. Rev. 573, 578-80 (2016).....11

Daniel A. Crane, *Why Intra-Brand Dealer Competition Is Irrelevant
to the Price Effects of Tesla’s Vertical Integration*, 165 U. Pa. L.
Rev.31

Electric Vehicle Market, 18 Va. J. L. & Tech. 185, 189 (2013).....13

Federal Trade Commission, [https://pluginamerica.org/wp-
content/uploads/2021/04/Direct-Sales-Nationwide-Organizations-
Open-Letter-4.13.pdf](https://pluginamerica.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/Direct-Sales-Nationwide-Organizations-Open-Letter-4.13.pdf)31

Friedrich Kessler, *Automobile Dealer Franchises: Vertical
Integration by Contract*, 66 YALE L.J. 1135, 1155 (1957).....11

https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/advocacy_documents/ftc-staff-comment-regarding-michigan-senate-bill-268-which-would-create-limited-exception-current/150511michiganautocycle.pdf.....31

https://www.google.com/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwjdk6rEhIH7AhXirYkEHTfVAF0QFnoECA4QAQ&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.autonews.com%2Fassets%2FPDF%2FCA98362217.PDF&usg=AOvVaw2q-aEMuK_w6Dcepj_A27AP31

<https://www.sierraclub.org/press-releases/2022/01/sierra-club-releases-first-ever-nationwide-investigation-electric-vehicle>);33

James Surowiecki, Dealer's Choice, NEW YORKER (Sept. 4, 2006), <http://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2006/09/04/dealers-choice-2>..... 11

News (<https://www.consumerreports.org/cro/news/2014/04/dealers-not-always-plugged-in-about-electric-cars-secret-shopper-study-reveals/index.htm>).....33

REPORT OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30 1939, at 24-25 (1939), https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports_annual/annual-report-1939/ar1939_0.pdf..... 12

Thomas G. Marx, *The Development of the Franchise Distribution System in the U.S. Automobile Industry*.....10
